
Control Chemical
Substances

Environmental Communication

Work Towards
a Recycling-Based Society

Sustainable
Society

Environmental Management System

The KUBOTA Group aims to create a society where sustainable development is possible on a global scale 
and conducts its operations with concern for preserving the natural environment.

Basic Policy

KUBOTA Group Environment Charter

Environmental Management System

The KUBOTA Group aims to create a society where sustainable development is possible on a global scale 
and conducts its operations with concern for preserving the natural environment.

KUBOTA Group Environment Charter

KUBOTA Group Environmental Action Guidelines

Medium-Term Environmental Conservation Plan

Targets and results in FY2009

The KUBOTA Group has established “Stop Global 
Warming,” “Work Towards a Recycling-Based 
Society,” and “Control Chemical Substances” as three 
items that form the basic direction of our “corporate 
environmental management for harmonizing the 
environment with economics and building a 
sustainable society.” We are also focusing on the 
enhancement of the “Environmental Management 
System” and on “Environmental Communication” as 
the foundation.

Basic direction of
corporate environmental management

The New Medium-Term Environmental Conservation Plan 

(1) By setting specific goals on its own initiative while remaining in compliance with all laws and regulations
(2) By promoting initiatives at all levels of its operations, from product development to production, sales, 

distribution, and services
(3) By taking a proactive stance toward securing the understanding of the importance of protecting the 

environment among its suppliers and actively obtaining their cooperation

(1) By introducing environmental management systems and promoting initiatives in everyday operations
(2) By proactively monitoring whether the “Plan, Do, Check, Action (PDCA)” cycle is functioning in 

environmental management activities
(3) By promoting enlightenment and educational activities related to the environment and working to heighten 

awareness of the environment

(1) By issuing timely and easily understandable environmental information
(2) By gathering environmental information from a broad range of stakeholders and reviewing as well as 

upgrading its environmental protection activities

The KUBOTA Group takes 
initiatives for the protection of 
the natural environment in all 
its activities.

The KUBOTA Group works to 
protect the environment and 
create a symbiotic relationship 
with the community.

(1) By conducting environmental impact assessments, working to reduce environmental risk, and preventing 
environmental pollution

(2) By working to solve environmental issues, including prevention of global warming, creation of a recycling 
society, and reduction of the release of harmful substances

The KUBOTA Group undertakes 
systematic initiatives to protect 
the environment.

The KUBOTA Group 
implements a thorough 
program of environmental 
management.

The KUBOTA Group is 
proactive in communicating its 
environmental perspective.

1

2

3

5
4

Environmental Report

Environm
ental

R
eport

Basic Policy/ M
edium

-Term
 Environm

ental C
onservation Plan 

The KUBOTA Group has made global environmental conservation a high priority goal of its 
CSR management, and is bolstering the standards of its corporate activities group-wide to 
ensure that greater consideration is given to the global environment in all aspects.

CO2 emission per unit of sales

+12.0％

+0.8％

−15.8％

+12.3％

−23.7％

−1.9％

−5.8％

24.1％

+5.5％

−8.0％

+1.2％

+2.4％

6.0％

−6.0％

−11.1％

91.7％

+2.2％

−28.6％

−2.0％

−20.5％

1 site 

−１％

−10.9％

−26.3％

　　　　

−1％

−5.0％

25％

−2％

−14.5％

−2％

−0.8％

0.9％

−１％

−6.4％

96％

−2％

−31.6％

−2％

−20.5％

1 site  

2008

2005
1991

2005
1991

2008

2007

－

2008

2005

2008

2005

－

2008

2005

－

2008

2005

2008

2005

－

Management Indicators Base FY FY2010 FY2011
Targets

FY2012 FY2013

*Self-evaluation standards : Exceeded target : Reached target : Target not achieved

Issues Actions Management Indicators Base FY Targets Results Self-evaluation*

Construction of environmental
management system in group companies

1. Stopping global
 warming

2. Increasing
 environmentally-friendly
 products and services

3. Working towards
 a recycling-based
 society

4. Reducing hazardous
 chemical substances

5. Expanding
 the environmental
 management system

Waste discharge per unit of sales

Ratio of models with
reduced RoHS-designated substances

CO2 emissions per unit of sales

Volume of CO2 emissions

Zero emissions (Landfill ratio)

Ratio of purchase amount

Release and transfer per unit of sales

Amount released and transferred

Total amount used

Waste discharge

Reduce CO2

Enhance provision of
environmentally-friendly products

Reduce waste

Conserve water resources

Implement green purchasing

Reduce CO2 during distribution

Reduce PRTR-designated
substances

Construct an environmental
management system

Issues Actions

−7％ 

（−6.2％）

（−21.7％）

−7％ 

（+4.4％）

（−29.0％）

−3％ 

（−8.7％）

−6％ 

（−13.5％）

60％ 

　−3％ 

（−22.6％）

−6％ 

（−32.9％）

35％ 

−10％ 

（−9.3％）

（−24.2％）

−10％ 

（+1.0％）

（−31.3％）

−4％ 

（−9.6％）

−8％ 

（−15.4％）

70％ 

−4％ 

（−23.4％）

−8％ 

（−34.4％）

40％ 

−4％ 

（−3.2％）

（−19.2％）

−4％ 

（+7.8％）

（−26.7％）

−2％ 

（−7.7％）

−4％ 

（−11.7％）

50％ 

−2％ 

（−21.8％）

　−4％ 

（−31.5％）

30％ 

−1％ 

（−0.2％）

（−16.7％）

−1％ 

（+11.1％）

（−24.4％）

−1％ 

（−6.8％）

−2％ 

（−9.9％）

40％ 

−1％ 

（−21.0％）

−2％ 

（−30.1％）

25％ 

2009

（2005）

2009

（2005）

2009

（2007）

2009

（2005）

－

2009

（2005）

2009

（2005）

－

1. Stopping global warming

2. Working towards
 a recycling-based society

3. Controlling chemical
 substances

CO2 emissions per unit of sales

Waste discharge per unit of sales

CO2 emissions per unit of sales

Volume of CO2 emissions

Water consumption per unit of sales

Percentage of business sites that
have achieved zero-emissions

Release and transfer per unit of sales

Ratio of models with reduced
RoHS-designated substances

Reduce CO2

Reduce waste

Conserve water resources

Reduce CO2 during distribution

Reduce PRTR-designated
substances

(1) By participating in community beautification and environmental enlightenment activities in its role as a 
good corporate citizen

(2) By engaging in business activities that take full account of environment protection in the community, 
including pollution prevention

The KUBOTA Group adopted and has been promoting the Medium-Term Environmental Conservation Plan in order to 
materialize the basic policy of our corporate environmental management.

We have revised the actions and targets of the Medium-Term Environmental Conservation Plan based on the results 
achieved through FY2009.

(KUBOTA production plants)

(KUBOTA production plants)

(1991 (KUBOTA
production plants))

(1991 (KUBOTA
production plants))

FY2005
level or less
FY1991
level or less

Reduce the chemical substances
in products

Stop Global WarmingStop Global Warming

Reduction in use of 
chemical substances
Development and usage 
of substitute materials
Promotion of 
detoxification
Conservation of the 
global environment 
(pollution prevention), 
etc.

Zero emissions
Reduction in industrial waste
Diversification of recyclable product 
items
Improvement in usage ratio of 
recycled materials, etc.

Energy conservation
Conversion from usage of fossil fuels
Expanded usage of natural energy
Reduction in product weight
Reduction in product energy 
consumption during use, etc.

37　  KUBOTA GROUP CSR Report 2009 KUBOTA GROUP CSR Report 2009  　38




