Medium-Term Environmental Conservation Plan

The KUBOTA Group adopted and has been promoting the Medium-Term Environmental Conservation Plan in order to materialize the basic policy of our corporate environmental management.

► Targets and results in FY2009

Issues	Actions	Management Indicators	Base FY	Targets	Results	Self-evaluation*
1. Stopping global warming	Reduce CO ₂	CO ₂ emission per unit of sales	2008	-1%	+12.0%	×
			2005	-10.9%	+0.8%	×
			1991 (KUBOTA production plants)	-26.3%	-15.8%	×
		Volume of CO ₂ emissions	2005	FY2005 level or less	+12.3%	×
			1991 (KUBOTA production plants)	FY1991 level or less	-23.7%	0
	Reduce CO ₂ during distribution	CO ₂ emissions per unit of sales	2008	-1%	-1.9%	0
			2007	-5.0%	-5.8%	0
2. Increasing environmentally-friendly products and services	Enhance provision of environmentally-friendly products	Ratio of models with reduced RoHS-designated substances	-	25%	24.1%	×
3. Working towards a recycling-based society	Reduce waste	Waste discharge per unit of sales	2008	-2%	+5.5%	×
			2005	-14.5%	-8.0%	×
		Waste discharge	2008	-2%	+1.2%	×
			2005	-0.8%	+2.4%	×
		Zero emissions (Landfill ratio)	_	0.9%	6.0%	×
	Conserve water resources	Total amount used	2008	-1%	-6.0%	0
			2005	-6.4%	-11.1%	0
	Implement green purchasing	Ratio of purchase amount	_	96%	91.7%	×
4. Reducing hazardous chemical substances	Reduce PRTR-designated substances	Release and transfer per unit of sales	2008	-2%	+2.2%	×
			2005	-31.6%	-28.6%	×
		Amount released and transferred	2008	-2%	-2.0%	0
			2005	-20.5%	-20.5%	0
5. Expanding the environmental management system	Construct an environmental management system	Construction of environmental management system in group companies	-	1 site	1 site	0

The New Medium-Term Environmental Conservation Plan

We have revised the actions and targets of the Medium-Term Environmental Conservation Plan based on the results achieved through FY2009.

Issues	Actions	Management Indicators	Base FY	Targets			
				FY2010	FY2011	FY2012	FY2013
1. Stopping global warming	Reduce CO ₂	CO ₂ emissions per unit of sales	2009	-1%	-4%	-7%	-10%
			(2005)	(-0.2%)	(-3.2%)	(-6.2%)	(-9.3%)
			(1991 (KUBOTA production plants))	(-16.7%)	(-19.2%)	(-21.7%)	(-24.2%)
		Volume of CO ₂ emissions	2009	-1%	-4%	-7%	-10%
			(2005)	(+11.1%)	(+7.8%)	(+4.4%)	(+1.0%)
			(1991 (KUBOTA production plants))	(-24.4%)	(-26.7%)	(-29.0%)	(-31.3%)
	Reduce CO ₂ during distribution	CO ₂ emissions per unit of sales	2009	-1%	-2%	-3%	-4%
			(2007)	(-6.8%)	(-7.7%)	(-8.7%)	(-9.6%)
Working towards a recycling-based society	Reduce waste	Waste discharge per unit of sales	2009	-2%	-4%	-6%	-8%
			(2005)	(-9.9%)	(-11.7%)	(-13.5%)	(-15.4%)
		Percentage of business sites that have achieved zero-emissions	-	40%	50%	60%	70%
	Conserve water resources	Water consumption per unit of sales	2009	-1%	-2%	-3%	-4%
			(2005)	(-21.0%)	(-21.8%)	(-22.6%)	(-23.4%)
3. Controlling chemical substances	Reduce PRTR-designated substances	Release and transfer per unit of sales	2009	-2%	-4%	-6%	-8%
			(2005)	(-30.1%)	(-31.5%)	(-32.9%)	(-34.4%)
	Reduce the chemical substances in products	Ratio of models with reduced RoHS-designated substances	-	25%	30%	35%	40%